Average increase in average daily rate per room – year 3 to 6 3% 3%

Increase in average daily rate per room subsequent to year 6 (ii) 2.5% 2.5%

Capital investments as percentage of total revenue 7% 7%

(i) The effective tax rate is estimated to be 20% (31 December 2018: 19%).

(ii) The increase in the average daily rate per guest in subsequent periods is in-line with the
estimated rate of long-term inflation.

(iii) The effective tax rate is estimated to be 21% (31 December 2018: 21%).

CBA-ICCFS 20190630.indd   37 10/10/19   09:53

38 noTEs To THE InTERIM ConDEnsED ConsolIDaTED FInanCIal sTaTEMEnTs

Sensitivity to changes in the estimated rental rates / average daily rates

The following table details the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have
been estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying rental rates /
average daily rates between 5% lower and 5% higher than the rates used in these interim
condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 30 June 2019 when
applying lower and higher rental rates / average daily rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-5%
us$

+5%
us$

Monte barreto 75,726,829 72,031,331 79,422,326

Miramar 132,459,843 127,242,974 137,615,077

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018
when applying lower and higher rental rates / average daily rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-5%
us$

+5%
us$

Monte barreto 76,165,505 72,395,925 79,935,085

Miramar 154,630,176 148,425,688 160,834,665

Sensitivity to changes in the occupancy rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which
have been estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying occupancy
rates between 5% lower and 5% higher than the rates used in these interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 30 June 2019 when
applying lower and higher occupancy rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-5%
us$

+5%
us$

Monte Barreto (i) 75,726,829 71,871,032 78,887,742

Miramar 132,459,843 125,826,173 138,977,042

(i) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the
increase of 5% as projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

CBA-ICCFS 20190630.indd   38 10/10/19   09:53

39noTEs To THE InTERIM ConDEnsED ConsolIDaTED FInanCIal sTaTEMEnTs

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018
when applying lower and higher occupancy rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-5%
us$

+5%
us$

Monte Barreto (i) 76,165,505 72,230,239 79,432,599

Miramar 154,630,176 146,970,365 162,286,229

(i) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the
increase of 5% as projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have
been estimated under the discounted cash flow method, when applying both discount
and capitalisation rates between 1% lower and 1% higher than the rates used in these
interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 30 June 2019 when
applying lower and higher discount and capitalization rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-1%
us$

+1%
us$

Monte barreto 75,726,829 81,672,860 70,537,995

Miramar 132,459,843 145,465,430 121,818,828

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2018
when applying lower and higher discount and capitalization rates:

Financial
statements

us$
-1%
us$

+1%
us$

Monte barreto 76,165,505 82,383,213 70,753,968

Miramar 154,630,176 170,289,179 141,869,178

Sensitivity to changes in the estimation of Excess Cash

The fair values of the equity investments have been estimated using the discounted cash
flow method and adjusted for the Excess Cash held by the joint venture companies. With-
in the calculation of Excess Cash, it is estimated that the joint ventures will maintain a suf-
ficient cash balance for working capital purposes equal to the equivalent of two months
operating expenses.

CBA-ICCFS 20190630.indd   39 10/10/19   09:53

40 noTEs To THE InTERIM ConDEnsED ConsolIDaTED FInanCIal sTaTEMEnTs

The following table details the changes in fair values of the equity investments at 30 June